
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
cEs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency Dkector Rofs44

stID 13

May  6 ,  199?

Mr . .James DiBari
Melrose Ford
3050  E .  14 th  S t ree t
Oakland, CA 94601

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
113'| Harbor Bay Park$ray, Suits 250
Alaneda, CA 94502-6577
{510) s67-6700
(5r0) 337.S335 (FAX)

RE: $IeI I  Decomiseion at  3050 E. 14tb Street,  CA

Dear  Mr .  D iBa r i :

This office and the San Francisco RI{QCB have reviewed the case
closure summary for the above referenced site and concur thac no
further acti.on related tso the underqround tsank release is
required at this time. Before a refiedial action completion
let ter is sent,  the onsi te monitor ing weLLs (MW-1 thiough MW-3)
should be decommissioned. if they will no longer be monitored.
Please not i fy th is of f ice upon complet ion of  wel l  destruct ion so
a closure 1ettser can be issued.

We]] deet.ruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Coneervation. Zone Z. They can be
reached  a t  (5L0 )  4A4-2600 .

f f  you hawe any quest iong, I  can be reiched at (510) 5G7-6762.

eva cnu
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

S incerely,



oo oo
R0544

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOR

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

, fune 17, 1993
strD # 13

ur. James and charles Dibari
MeIroEe Ford Inc.
3050 E.  14 th  S t .
Oakland CA 94608

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

XOTICE OP VIOI,AITION

Dear Mssrs. DiBari:

our office has received the package of information responding to
my November ]-9, L992 letter. Unfortunately the ltens I requested
in rny letter have not been addressed with the contents of the
information provided. I r,rould like to clarify the items I
requested.

1. Point one of the letter requested that you provide a work
plan for the determination of the extent of soil eontanination at
both forner tank plts. The tank closure report indicated that
all excavated soils ldere returned to the pit. rn additj.on, no
attenpt to overexcavate soil beneath the contaminated areaa was
performed. Therefore there may be contaminated soils remaining
within the former tank pits.

2. Point two stated that you should lnitlate quarterly
monitoring and also noted iteme which this quarterly rnonitorlng
report should lnclude.

As of this this date, our offlce has not received any monitoring
report subsequent to the results of the initial sanpling after
j.nstall-ation of the well-s nor have we received a $tork pl-an
addressing further subsurface soil inveEtigation,

Please provide a work plan to deterraine tfre extent of soil
contanination and verify that guarterly rnonitoring is occurring
by providing a current 1993 quarterly rnonitoring report. These
reports strould be sent to our office sithin 30 alays'or by guly
1 9 ,  1 9 9 3 .

You are reminded that this letter should be considered a formal
request for technical reports pursuant to the California Water
code section 13257 (b). Failure to provide the requeEted reports
may subject you to civil liabi.lities as welL as teferral of ttris
case to the water Board or the ALaneda county Dlstrict Attorney's
office for enforcement.
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ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dir€ctor

Rog++
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November L9, 1992
STID #13

Mr. JameE and Charles DiBari
Melrose Ford
30so  E .  14 th  S t .
OaLland CA 94601

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler R€sources Control Board

Division ot Clean Wat6r Programs
UST Local Oversight Prograrn

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271_4530

Re: Status of Remediation at tltelrose Ford, 3050 E' 14th St',
oakland cA 94601

Dear Mssr6. Di Bari:

Thank you for the subnittal of Tank Closure report and the-soil-
and Gr6undwater InveEtigation report for the above eite. Please
be advised however ther6 stllL reraains the folloving itens which
need to be addreEsed. These itema are:

1. The November 27, LgBg Tank Renoval report stated that the
excavated soils were usEd to backfilL the tank excavation p!tE'
Also, no attenpt to determine the extent of soil contamination
was ever perfoimed. Therefore, you are requested to provide a
Irorlcplan to deterrniae the extent- of the soil contarnination around
the two former tank pits.

2. You must aclcnowledge the inltiating of quarterly groundwater
sar[Fling and groundwater nonLtoring reports. Theae reports
shouLd include:

* ,Groundrifater gradient conlours based on the latest water levels
*.:.Proposed actions for the next phase
* Tabirlated anallrtical results from all previous sarnpling events

Please provlde the requested inforuration wlthin 30 alays of
receipt of this letter.

You may contact rne at (510) 27L-453O should you have any
questions.

sincrfely,

fu*.i{MLile-
Barney ti[. Chan, Hazardous MaterialE Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney office
R. Hlett, RwQcB
l4r. Z. Aidine, GLobe Soil  Engineers, 41 Sutter St.,Suite

1509, San Franclsco, CA 94104
E. HoweII, f il-eg 2-Melrose



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BO5++
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOB

November 3, L992
STID # 13

Ivlr. ilames and Charles DiBari
Melrose Ford
3050  E .  14 th  S t .
Oakland, CA 94601

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oaktand, CA 946A1

(510) 271_4530

Re: Request for Update for the Subsurface Investigation at
l lelrose Ford at 3O5O E. 14th St.,  Oakland CA 94G01

Dear l.{ssrs. DiBari:

Please be advised that the oversight of the remediation of the
above referenced sLte has been transferred to the Local OverEight
Program (LOP) Eection of the Alaneda County Environmental Healih,
Ilazardous Materials Divlsion. The undersigned specialist is your
nelt contact person. You have been notLfied of this through a!rN9tic9 of.Requirenent to Reimburserr letter sent to your
attention in Uarch of L992.

Our offlce is aware that a workplan for subsurface investigation
was prepared by Mr. Z. Aldine of cloba Soil Engineers and
submitted in May of 1991. Thia workplan liras reviewed by Ur. pau1
Smith, revised and received his writlen approval. ft ts unclear
vhat has transpired since then. I arn assuning that the
monltoring wells have been installed and that-a report detailing
this. actlvity has been generated. If this is the iase, please
provide said report. to this office lrithin 30 days of receipt of
this letter. If this is not the case, you shouLd inforra tlis
office as to shen this work wi1l occur ind when we wiLl receive a
report of findings. In addition, several itens need
clarification regarding the rernoval of the two underground tanks.
Please detail the types of soil used to backfill the 

- 
excavation

pits. If soil fron the original excavation was used to backfill
the pits, please.provide any analytical resuLts docunenting its
degree of contamination. In addl-tion, please provide copies of
the manifests for the disposaL of. the underground tanks ind any
other hazardous wagte generated at the tirne-of the removals.
This informatLon should accompany the requeeted report or the
proposed work schedule.

You should also be aware that rnonitoring of the installed wells
must continue at a frequency of quarterly at a tnlnimun. As
agreed in your revised workplan, you shouJ.d rnonitor the well
closest to the gasoline tank for Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as



Mssrs. ilanes and charles DiBarl
STID # 13
lrlelrose Ford- 3050 E. 14th St.
November 3, L992
Page 2.

gasoline, (TPHg) and Benzene, Toluene. Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
(BTEX). The well .closest the former waste oil tank should be
dnalyzed for TPHg. TpIId, BTEX. Chl.orinated hydrocarbons. the
rnetals: cadmium, chromiurn, 1ead, nickel and zinc and organic lead
should be analyzed for if they are detected ln any soil borlng
sampLes taken during the tirne of the well- installation. The
third weII should be analyzed for the same compounds as that of
the uetl nearest the forner waste oil tank. Please note that if
the monitoring wells have not as yet been instaLled, you are
requlred to analyze the soil borinqs fron the well nearest the
former wagte oil tank for serni-vol.atiles by Method 8270.

vou should consider this letter a formal request for technical
reportE purEuant to the california water code Section 13267 (br.
All ltorkplans, analytical results or reports should be sent to
our office and to that of the Regional i{ater Quality Control
Board (RwQcB) to the attention of Mr. Rich Hiett. Their address
is 2101 Webster St.,  Suite 50Or Oakland CA 94612. Fai lure to
submit the requested documents may subject you to civil
l iabiI l t les.

You may contact ne at (510) 27L-435o should you have any
questions reqarding this letter.

/,(,W
Barney M. chan
Hazardous llaterials Speclallst

cc :  G .
R .
l,!r.

E .

JenEen, Alamgda county
Hlett. RWQCB

z . Aldine, c]obe soi l
1509,  San

Howell ,  f i les

District Attorney office

Englneers, 41 sutter St., suite
Francisco, ca 94104

Sincgrely,

Melrose-305q
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IDACOUNTY .

rH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asefty Direcror

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALIH

Ro544

Certi f ied Mailer * P 062 117 748

December 26, L99o

DEPARTMENT OF Ef{VIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardoue idat€{iab Program
8o S'!v'an l/vay, Rm. 2oo
Oaklard, CA 9.1621
{415}

tames and charle5 uiaari
3050 East 14th Street
OakLand, cA 94601

nEr Bemeillatlon at t(elrose Forllr 3050 E. l,ltb 8t.,
oalBlairal, cjtr 9t601

Dear sirE:

fhis Alaneda county Bnvlronmental Health Department, Ilaaardous
MaterLals Divieion is in receipt of a 9inal Report for the Tank
Bemoval6 dated Novenb er 27, L989 prepared by IJ&Y[ Environmenta].
Services.

fhe report deeerlbed the rernoval of tno 550 ga}Lon undergiround
storage tanks which occurred at your facillty, one in Augrust 1989,
the other in AuguEt 1989. Iaboratory resuLts takEn fron the botton
of the waste oil excavation revealed Total oil and Grease (fOG)
level-s of 149 and L89 parts per nillion (ppm). llhe Eoil samFle taken
from the forner unLeaded tank produced Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
gasoline (TPHg) a value of 370 pprn and some lesser value8 of BenE€ne,
lf,oluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylele (BTEX).

According to the Regional Water quality control Boards Tri-Regional
Reconnendatione (lateEt revision Augnrst 10, 1990) whEn levals of Toc
or TPH exceed 100 ppln the inEtallation of a groundwater monJ.toring
uells are required. in order to determlne whether groundwater haE
been impacted. Monitoring wells nust be instaLLed in the
dovtngradient direction wlthin 1o feet of the contarainated ar€a. fou
ars ttrerefors requLrBal to aubnit to tbl.s of,fiee, rlthil 60 d,ayB ot
the receipt of tbls letter, a vorkplalr proposal specif,ylbE the
locati.one of, gtrounalwater nonitorLng vells to be 5.nstalleil at the
abov€ meDtl.oned faoility.

Enclosed ie a copy of a workplan fornat. This should be uEed as a
guideline in the preparatLon of a workplan. Particular attention
6hould be paid to section IV of the proposaL (which deals with a plan
addreesLng, groundwater contamination) .

It rtas also reported that alL excavated soils were returned to the
former tanh exeavation plt. The final tank removal report did not
include soil sanpl J.ngi data. You are requested to submit the
etoekpile reEults to this office, if avaiLable.

you are also reguired to f111 out the attached Unauthori8ed Release
formsr one for each tank, and return then to this of,fice. You ar6
requEsted to subnit the compl-eted foms to this offlce ulthln $lthin
5 days.



RoF44

J. & C. DiBari
Decenber 26, L99O
Page 2 of, 2

If you have any questS.ons concerning the above reguests pl€ase
contact ne at (415) 27I-432O.
Sincerely.

?* * {,r"'f,-
PauL u. Smith
Ilazardous llaterials Specialist

cc:
;Iohn Carver/George TfLlson, t6.w Environmental
L,ester Fe1dnan, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
GlJ. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney I s Office of

congumer and EnvLro [ental Affaits
Rafat A. Sba[id, Assigtant Ageney Director, A]ameda county

EnvLronmental Health Department
FiIes



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dlreclor @# Ros4+

September 19, 1990

Charles J. Di Bari
llelroae Ford
3050 E.  -  14 th  S t .
Oakland, CA 94601

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matsrials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Re: naste ulnlnlsatioD eEsessmeDt

Dear Charles .f. Di BarL:

Your business has been selected to receive a hazardous waste
mininlzation assessment. AE you are probably aware, hazardous waste
reduction has become a statewide, if not a national, isEue. To
addreEe this lssue at a county leveI, Alameda County is establlshing
its own Hazardous Waste ltinirnization Program and is planning to
conduct waste mininization assessments for aII hazardous waste
generating facltities in the county.

We have chosen businesses in the auto repair industry to receLve the
first round of waste ninimlzation assessnents. It is our hopE ghat
these assessments will assist participating businesses ln nlnfunizing
their hazardous wastes - and nill give us further information on the
beEt vray to structure our minirnlzatlon program.

One of our Ilazardous Materials speclalists will be contactLng you
durinq the week of Septernber 24 to arrange a meeting with you for an
assesEnent of your business. During this rneeting and asEessnent, the
Speciallst wiLl work with you in examining your businessrs hazardous
waEte generating practices. The specialist will then provide you
with naterials on waste reduction technology and assist you in
settlng up approprlate hazardous waste rninirnizatlon practices.

We look fonrard to working with you in reducing the anount of
hazardous waste your business generates. of course, your connents
and suggestions are encouraged i ve need vour input in order to best
serve youl Pl-ease direct any conhents and questLons to Katherine
cheEick at 4f5/27L-4320.

Sincerely,

eF"
EdgSr B.
Alameda

Mr,'Wg----
Howgl l ,  Chief ,

County Hazardous Materials oivision

EBH:kac

cc: Fire Department
Fi les


